Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Hong Kong Stock Exchange") take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



南戈壁資源有限公司*

(A company continued under the laws of British Columbia, Canada with limited liability)
(Hong Kong Stock Code: 1878)
(TSX Venture Exchange Stock Symbol: SGQ)

ARRANGEMENT OF ELECTRONIC DISSEMINATION OF CORPORATE COMMUNICATIONS

SouthGobi Resources Ltd. (the "Company") hereby announces that, pursuant to Rule 2.07A of the of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange ("Listing Rules"), the Company will disseminate future corporate communications of the Company (the "Corporate Communications") to its shareholders ("Shareholders") electronically and only send Corporate Communications in printed form to the Shareholders upon request.

In this connection, the following arrangements will come into effect from the date hereof.

NEW ARRANGEMENT OF DISSEMINATION OF CORPORATE COMMUNICATIONS

1. Electronic Dissemination of Corporate Communications

Both the English and Chinese versions of all future Corporate Communications will be available electronically on the Company's website (www.southgobi.com) and the Hong Kong Stock Exchange's website (www.hkexnews.hk) in place of printed copies.

2. Actionable Corporate Communications

The Company will send the actionable Corporate Communications of the Company ("Actionable Corporate Communications") to Shareholders individually in electronic form by email. If the Company does not possess the email address of a Shareholder or the email address provided is not functional, the Company will send the Actionable Corporate Communications in printed form

^{*} For identification purposes only

together with a request form for soliciting the Shareholder's functional email address to facilitate electronic dissemination of Actionable Corporate Communications in the future.

PROVISION OF SHAREHOLDER'S EMAIL ADDRESS TO THE COMPANY

In support of electronic communication by email, the Company will send a letter to the Shareholders on April 30, 2024 together with a reply form for provision of email address and/or request for printed copy of Corporate Communications and Actionable Corporate Communications ("**Reply Form**") to request for the email address of the Shareholders and the preference of the Shareholders in receiving the Corporate Communications and Actionable Corporate Communications in printed form.

The Company recommends its Shareholders to provide the Company with their email address or any revision thereof at any time in the future by reasonable notice in writing to the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong or by email to SouthGobi.ecom@computershare.com.hk.

While the Company will use reasonable efforts to send future Actionable Corporate Communications to its Shareholders using the email address provided by the Shareholders, it is the responsibility of the Shareholders to provide email address that is functional.

If the Company does not possess the email address of a Shareholder or the email address provided is not functional, the Company will act according to the above arrangements. The Company will be considered to have been duly discharged of and released from its obligations, and to have complied with the Listing Rules, if it sends Actionable Corporate Communications to the email address provided by a Shareholder without receiving any "non-delivery message".

REQUEST FOR PRINTED COPY OF CORPORATE COMMUNICATIONS AND ACTIONABLE CORPORATE COMMUNICATIONS

For those Shareholders who wish to receive a printed version of all future Corporate Communications and Actionable Corporate Communications or, if for any reason, have difficulty in gaining access to the Company's website, the Company will, upon receipt of reasonable request in writing by the Shareholder to the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong or by email to SouthGobi.ecom@computershare.com.hk, send future Corporate

Communications and Actionable Corporate Communications (as the case may be) to such Shareholder in printed form free of charge.

Please note that the preference in receiving Corporate Communications in printed form of a Shareholder shall be valid for one year starting from the receipt date of your instruction unless being revoked or superseded (whichever is earlier). Further request in writing will be required if a Shareholder prefers to continue receiving printed copy of future Corporate Communications and Actionable Corporate Communications.

By order of the Board

SouthGobi Resources Ltd.

Mao Sun

Lead Director

Vancouver, April 29, 2024 Hong Kong, April 29, 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Ruibin Xu, Ms. Chonglin Zhu and Mr. Chen Shen; the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. Yingbin Ian He, Mr. Mao Sun and Ms. Jin Lan Quan; and the non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. Zhu Gao and Mr. Zaixiang Wen.